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patient. Amy person covered by or insured under such plan
shall be free to choose for sickness care any medical or osteopathic
physician Heensed o practice tn Wisconsin who has agreed to
abide by such plan according to dfs terms and no swch phys-
ictan ar osteopath shall be regqivired lo participate exclusively in
any sttch plan

SectioN 2. 148.01 (3) (b) (¢) and (d) of the statutes are
created to read: :
148.01 ( 3) (b) Suc]l plan shall he exempt fmm the state in-
surance laws except those provisions relating to nondiserimin-

-atory rates contained in seetion 201.53, Investments contained in’
section 201.25 and preminm reserves contained in scetion

© 20118 (1). '

' (e) The society shall file with the commissioner of insurance
a written declaration defining the organization and structure of
the proposed sickness care plan and its area of operations and
shall file any amendments of changes thereto. There shall also

- be filed with the commissioner speeimen copies of all contracts
with the insuved and with the partieipating physicians and sur-
geons and the form of such contracts must be approved by the
gommissioner, .

(d) The provisions of sectlon 148.01 (3) (c) shall not apply
to any plan nor to any revisions thereof in existence on the.
effective date of this paragraph; nor to any confracts for the
care of the indigent, nor shall any provision of chapter 148 be
construed to apply to any corpoeration, agsociation, or o1gamza-

- tion not a body corporate under said chapter.

Approved July 19, 1945,

No. 47, A.] Co [Published July 26, 1945,
) CHAPTER 495, '
AN ACT to amend 74.62 of the statutes, relating to the payment
of taxes by grantors and grantees.
The people of the state of W@sconsm represented in seﬂate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

74,62 of the statutes is amended to read: :
74.62 TAXES: PAYMENT BY (RANTOR AND GRANTEE. Ag be-
tween grantor and grantee of any land, when there is no express
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agreement as to which ghall pay the taxes assessed thereon for
the year in which the conveyance is made, * * % {je grantor
sholl be chargeable with and pay to the.grantee an amount there-
of equal to one-fwelfth of the tawmes assessed against such land
for the preceding calendwr year multiplied by the number of
months in the current calendar year which have elapsed prior to

" the date of the conveyance, including the month in which the

conveyance is made if such conveyance pecurs after the fifteenth
day thereof,
Approved July 23, 1945.

No. 136, A.] ‘ : [Published July 26, 1945.
. CHAPTER 496.

‘AN ACT to amend 49.26 (7) of the sta.tutes, relatmg to old-age -

agsistance.

‘The peovle of the state of Wisconsin, represented m senate and

assembly, do enact as follows:

- 49.26 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

49.26 (7) The county court in which the estate is probated may
anthorize the payment of an attorney’s fee of 10 per cent but not
in excess of $50 for the ¢ollection of an old-age pengion lien or
other payment, or legal work in connection with the adminigtra-
tion of any estate for the reeovery of an old-age assistance Tien.
The court in which such an old-age assistance lien is forecloged as
provided in subsection (4) may authorize likewise the payment
of such an attorney’s fee but not in excess of $50. The county
pension department with the consent of the county board shall
be authorized to male and pay for necessary and essential re-
pairs or purchase outstanding tax certificates or to pay balances -
due on land contracts so as to enable o recipient of old-age assist-

amce to recetve @ deed, or to pay and ceuse to be satisfied existing

maortgages or any other prior liens on such property as the eounty
may have on old-age assistanee lien,
Approved July. 23, 1945,



